Public Document Pack

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE -
CAMBRIDGE FRINGES

Membership

Cambridge City Council: Clirs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent,
Dryden, Price and C. Smart, Alternates: Herbert, Gawthrope, Pippas and
Tunnacliffe

Cambridgeshire County Council: Clirs Ashwood, Hipkin, Orgee and
Kenney, Alternates: Dent, Nethsingha and Taylor

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Clirs Bard (Chair), Bygott,
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Corney,
Davies, Lockwood, Stewart, Stonham and Wotherspoon

Date: Wednesday, 18 February 2015

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457013

PLEASE NOTE THE EARLIER THAN NORMAL START TIME
AGENDA

1 Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before
the meeting.

3 Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2015 as a
correct record.



4 Meeting Dates 2015 -16 (Pages 13- 14)
All Committee Members may vote on this item

5 S/0467/13/CM Chesterton Rail Freight Sidings, Chesterton Junction,
Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB4 ODL (Pages 15 - 44)

City and County Members only have voting rights on Clay Farm-Showground
6 14/1736/REM Clay farm Parcels 6 & 7 (Pages 45 - 86)
All Committee Members are welcome to attend the pre-application briefing

7 Pre application briefing: Parcels 8A & 8B Clay farm

250 dwellings and commercial units as part of local centre.



Quorum for This Item/Application:

The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of Cambridge City Council, 3
members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 members of
Cambridgeshire County Council.

Speaking at the Committee by Other Memb
[...]
ati
on

Mod.Gov
App

of the meeting know. Those recording meetings are strongly
urged to respect the wish of any member of the public not to be
recorded.

In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow the
instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill.

A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, Committee
Room 2 and the Council Chamber.

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first floor.

Meeting papers are available in large print and other formats on
request prior to the meeting.

For further assistance please contact Democratic Services on
01223 457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

If you have a question or query regarding a committee report
please contact the officer listed at the end of relevant report or

Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Information regarding committees, councilors and the
democratic process is available at

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/

Modern.gov offer an app that can be used to ensure you
always have the latest meeting papers for the committees you
are interested in.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-
meetings



mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
Wednesday, 21 January 2015

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES
21 January 2015
10.30 am - 12.10 pm

Present: Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent,
Dryden, Price, C. Smart, Ashwood, Hipkin, Orgee, Kenney, Bygott, de Lacey,
Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer

Councillor Dryden left after the vote on item 15/4/JDCC

Officers Present:

Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell

New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Mark Parsons
Principal Planner: Ed Durrant

Senior Planner: John Evans

Legal Advisor: Penny Jewkes

Committee Manager: James Goddard

Developer Representatives:
University of Cambridge: Bill Harris
Cool Venues: Jim Kay

SBW Architect: Hugo Keene

IPW: Dougal Nicholls

TPA (Tranport): John Hopkins

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/1/JDCC Apologies

No apologies were received.

15/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest

Name Item Interest

Councillor Bygott 15/4/JDCC | Personal: Alumnus of
University of Cambridge

Councillor de Lacey | 15/4/JDCC | Personal: Alumnus of

Page 7



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/2  Wedne

University of Cambridge

Councillor Kenney | 15/4/JDCC | Personal: Alumnus of
University of Cambridge

15/3/JDCC Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the 17" December 2014 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

15/4/JDCC Lot 2, North West Cambridge 14/1722/REM

The Committee received a reserved matters application for ‘Lot 2’ located
within land between Huntingdon Road, Madingley Road, and the M11, North
West Cambridge.

The Senior Planning Officer presented the reserved matters application for 264
key worker units comprising 100 one bedroom units, 161 two bedroom units
and 3 four bedroom units, 1,983sgm of commercial uses A1, A3 and A4,
flexible social space and ancillary estate office, alongside car and cycle
parking, landscaping, public realm, utilities and associated ancillary structures,
pursuant to outline approval 13/1402/S73.

The Committee noted the updates published in the amendment sheet,
including revised conditions:

Condition 1 — Minor alteration to trigger:

Prior to the commencement of development, except for any underground
enabling works, of each individual building hereby approved and
identified below samples of the materials to be used in the construction...
Condition 2 — Mino
[...]
rs.

iv. The Ridgeway cycle route ‘quality setts’ were designed to encourage
cyclists to slow down in areas where the public realm would be shared
with pedestrians, the surface material would not physically slow down
cyclists.

v. Officers anticipated there would be sufficient retail outlets as part of the
phase 1 development. The site only required complementary facilities,
the food store was over and above the required provision.

vi. The rills were expected to be dry for most of the year. Species of plants
for the development were chosen with this in mind.

vii. The University of Cambridge was responsible for managing rills to
prevent them becoming clogged with litter. The University had a good
public realm management record. Most rills were located in private
areas. An informal request could be made to the University of Cambridge

Page 9



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/4  Wedne

asking them to ensure the rills did not become clogged with litter, but this
could not be made into a formal planning condition.

viii.  Public areas, access ways and courtyards were overlooked by buildings
to discourage crime. There was provision in adjacent Lots 1 and 4 for
youth and play facilities. S106 would trigger areas coming forward when
sufficient housing was in place (youth and play facilities were already
approved by JDCC).

ix. The Applicant had undertaken a letterbox study to ensure a majority of
property letterboxes were accessible from the street. Deliveries could
also be made to people’s front doors eg items ordered on-line.

X. The mix of housing for phase 1 was based on immediate key worker
needs. Therefore most were 1-2 bedrooms, with a few 4 bedroom units
in shared houses. 3-4 bedroom houses were expected as part of market
house proposals in later phase 1.

xi. Key worker housing was only available to university staff who met
eligibility criteria. This policy had been in place since 2003.

The Head of Planning Services noted Councillor's concerns regarding
tied housing, but reassured them issues had been considered at
previous JDCC committees through the outline application and S106.

xii.  The impact of building heights had been considered in the design to
avoid the creation of wind tunnels.

xiii.  Public transport provision would change over time, but a Sunday bus
service was expected. The Principal Planner undertook to check public
transport facilities and inform JDCC Members.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 13 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) to grant the reserved
matters application in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the amended conditions
recommended by the officers.

15/5/JDCC Pre Application Briefing: Newmarket Road, Cambridge

The Committee received a presentation from the developer on the proposed
Newmarket Road Ice Rink.

Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied,

but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers were to be
regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes.

Pages10



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/5 Wedne

1. The ice rink was considered an interesting proposal. It could increase
city amenities.

2. The ice rink is proposed to be located on the Newmarket Road
Park&Ride site. What would be the impact on car parking capacity at the
Park&Ride site?

3. Queried bus service provision to the ice rink, especially in the evenings.
If this was limited, people may have to commute on foot or by car.

4. Asked if there was sufficient parking capacity for event visitors, as well
as sport competitors eg for teams and their supporters.

5. Queried provision of coach parking and drop-off points.

6. Queried building access point locations. Why was the entrance at the
back of the building, away from drop-off points.

7. Asked if the ice rink could still be located in Newmarket Road if the
Park&Ride site were to move.

8. Queried the impact of the proposed permanent ice rink on the temporary
Christmas one.

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm

CHAIR

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Item 4 — Committee Dates — 2014/15

The proposed dates are:

2014/15 Committee Meeting Development Control
Forum
May 20t As required
June 17t As required
July 15t As required
August 19th As required
September | 16t As required
October 215t As required
November | 18" As required
December | 16" As required
January 20t As required
February 17t As required
March 16t As required
April 20t As required
May 18t As required

Members are requested to contact the Committee Manager in advance
of the meeting if they have any comments regarding the above dates.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES)
Report by: Head of Planning Services

Date: 18" February 2015

Application S/0467/13/CM Agenda Item
Number
Date Received 04/11/2013 Officer Georg Urban
Target Date 04/02/2014
Parishes/Wards Parishes Council: Milton
Ward: Milton
Site Tarmac Lafarge Aggregate Rail Terminal and Coated Roadstone

Plant, Chesterton Rail Freight Sidings, Chesterton Junction,
Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB4 ODL

Proposal Reconfiguration and consolidation of the existing minerals
processing and transfer operation including the installation of
covered mineral storage bays, alterations and extensions to
existing feeder unit, new office, welfare and workshop buildings,
reconfiguration of site circulation and parking area, new
boundary fencing and other works associated with relocating
rail sidings to serve the mineral processing site.

Applicant Brookgate Land Limited on behalf of Lafarge Tarmac UK

Application Type:  Ancillary Minerals Development Departure: Not Applicable

The above application is reported to the Joint Development Control Committee for
the Cambridge Fringes Committee for determination by members in accordance with
the Scheme of
[...]
hesterton Sidings\8.0 Drawings\2. Outgoing Drawings\Civils\2. Issued
Drawings\Sidings\MMD-318305-C-DR-00-XX-1011-P4.dwg Nov 1, 2013 - 9:32AM sal62900



Application ref.: S/0467/13/CM

Site: Chesterton Rail Freight Sidings, Chesterton Junction, Cowley
Road, Cambridge, CB4 ODL

Proposal: Reconfiguration and consolidation of the existing minerals
processing and transfer operation including the installation of
covered mineral storage bays, alterations and extensions to
existing feeder unit. New office, welfare and workshop buildings,
reconfiguration of site circulation and parking area, new boundary
fencing and other works associated with relocating rail sidings to
serve the mineral processing site.

Applicant: Brookgate Land Limited on behalf of Lafarge Tarmac UK

DRAFT PLANNING CONDITIONS

Commencement of Development, Time Limit

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

General Provisions

2. This permission only relates to land edged red as shown on the submitted plan
ref. MMD-318305-C-DR-00-XX-1010, received by the Mineral Planning
Authority on 4 November 2013.

Reason: To define the site and terms within this planning permission.

3. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in
accordance with the details submitted by way of the planning application dated
1 November 2013 and accompanying information and the following drawings:

¢ Planning and Design and Access Statement (dated November 2013)

e Drawing no. MMD-318305-C-DR-00-XX-1010 Rev. P2 — Planning
Drawing (Red Line Boundary) (Existing Site Layout) (dated 30.10.13)

e Drawing no. MMD-318305-C-DR-00-XX-1011 Rev. P4 — Planning
Drawing (Proposed Site Layout) (dated 30.10.13)

e Drawing no. MMD-318305-C-DR-00-XX-1012 Rev. P1 — Site Location
Plan (dated
[...]
BS 5228-1:2009+A1:2014 Code of Practice
for Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and open Sites. The
construction of the development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance
with the approved details.

Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.
(Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste
Development Plan Core Strategy DPD Policies CS24 and CS34)

Re-configuring the layout of the site

No deliveries of rail-borne aggregate to the unloading area within the eastern
boundary of the site shall take place until the layout of the site has been re-
configured and the environmental screen along the southern site boundary
constructed in accordance with the submitted drawing no. MMD-318305-C-
DR-00-XX-1011 Rev. P4 — Planning Drawing (Proposed Site Layout) (dated
30.10.13) received by the Mineral Planning Authority on 1 November 2013.
The materials and colour of the environmental screen shall match those of the
existing cold feeder canopy at the site and shall be maintained as such for the
duration of operations on the site.

Page 39



10.

11.

12.

13.

Reason: To retain control over the site layout in the interests of residential
amenity. (Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste
Development Plan Core Strategy DPD Policies CS24 and CS34)

Hours of Operation

The coated roadstone plant and mineral transfer facility shall not be operated
except during the hours of 0630 to 1700 Mondays to Fridays and 0630 to 1300
on Saturdays. No operations shall take place on the site at any time on
Sundays, Bank Holidays and Public Holidays.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. (Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Minerals and Waste Development Plan Core Strategy
DPD Policies CS24 and CS34)

No delivery of materials by train to the site shall take place outside the hours
of 0700 to 2200, Mondays to Fridays. No such deliveries shall take place at
any time on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank Holidays and Public Holidays.

Reason: In the i
[...]
and recommendations provided by consultees. Proactive consultation
took place with statutory consultees, which resulted in overall support for the
development proposal.

Page 44



Agenda Iltem 6

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES)

Report by: Head of Planning Services

Date: 18 February 2015

Application 14/1736/REM Agenda

Number Item

Date Received 31 October 2014 Officer Mike Ovenden

Target Date 25 February 2015 (PPA)

Ward Trumpington

Site Parcels 6 And 7 Clay Farm Development Site Long Road
Cambridge

Proposal Reserved matters application (access, appearance,

landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning
permission 07/0620/OUT for the development of 165
residential dwellings, plus associated open space,
infrastructure and car parking.

Applicant Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd
Application Type Major Departure: No

The above application has been reported to the Planning Committee for
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the
Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes

Summary The development accords with the Development

Plan for the following reasons:

1) This scheme complies with the general

principles of the outline planning permission, the parameter
plans and Design Code.

2) The design and appearance of the development will create
a high quality scheme to complement the rest of Clay Farm
3) Market and affordable housing will be

provided in an attractively designed development in
accordance with the City Councils policies.

Recommendation Approval

Page 45



0.

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

1.1

1.2

APPENDICES

Ref | Title
A Strategic conditions which have been discharged
B Summary of Design Code compliance statement
C Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report
D Plan Pack

INTRODUCTION

This is a Reserved Matters application for 165 dwellings on parcels 6 & 7
(77 units and 88 respectively) situated towards the top of the Clay Farm
site, approximately 500 metres south of Lo
[...]
UT

AIC

13/0912/REM

Construction of a public square with landscaped gardens,
hard surfaced areas, parking spaces and sculpture south of
the proposed community centre site, together with an access
road to the north of the proposed community centre site and
hard and soft landscaping east of the spine road, pursuant to
outline approval 07/0620/OQUT

A/IC

14/0093/FUL

Erection of a five storey building to accommodate
community facilities, library, café, youth facilities, touchdown
space for police and social services, medical centre 20
affordable housing units, and associated parking, amenity
areas, refuse storage and landscaping

AIC

14/0520/REM

Reserved matters application (access, appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning
permission 07/0620/OUT for the development of 136
residential dwellings, plus associated open space,
infrastructure and car parking.

AIC

14/1201/REM

The approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout
and scale of the site (the reserved matters) pursuant to the
outline planning permission 07/0620/OUT for Parcel 21 of
the Clay Farm Site for the development of 208 residential
dwelling (including affordable housing) and 540sgqm of A1,
A2 and A5 uses, plus associated open space, infrastructure
and car parking.

AIC

Page 49




14/1724/REM Reserved matters application for pedestrian, cycle and | Withdrawn

emergency vehicular access to Shelford Road pursuant to
outline approval 07/0620/OUT

4.1

5.1

5.2

PUBLICITY

Advertisement: Yes
Adjoining Owners: Yes (20)
Site Notices Displayed: Yes (5)
POLICY

National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and National Planning
Practice Guidance (2014)

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the
Government’s economic, environmental and social planning policies for
England. These policies articulate the Government’s vision of sustainable
development, which should be interpreted and applied locally to meet local
aspirations. The document was published on 27 March
[...]
approximately 60/40
and is therefore considered to be acceptable. The affordable housing mix
is very close to the indicative affordable housing mix in the s106 specified
in the housing mix table above, except that it provides a slightly higher
proportion of two bedroom houses and fewer three bedroom houses but
the mix is supported by strategic housing officers..
7 Affordable housing
8.26 The development would provide 40% (66 units) of the total number of
dwellings as affordable housing as required over the site as a whole by the
S106 agreement. The developer will deliver all of the affordable housing
with the Council’'s preferred affordable housing provider (Bedfordshire
Pilgrims Housing Association — BPHA).
Tenure Number of units Percentage
Market 99 60
Affordable 66 40
Total 165 100
8.27 The affordable housing would be provided as houses and flats as set out
above. The affordable housing provision will deliver a mixture of property
types ranging from 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom homes.
8.28 This development would deliver the affordable housing as 60% social

rented and 40% intermediate. This differs from the 75/25 split contained in
the indicative affordable housing mix within the 2010 S106 agreement.

16
Page 60




8.29

8.30

8.31

8.32

However the S106 was drafted in the knowledge that future changes to the
funding arrangements for affordable housing may require changes to the
tenure split. It therefore contains a cascade mechanism to allow the
approved affordable housing provider (BPHA) to seek a variation to the
split based on appropriate evidence and financial appraisals explaining the
need for the variation. The situation allowed for in the S106 subsequently
arose and BPHA submitted evidence to justify a change in the tenure split
from 75/25 to 60/40 in order to make a successful bid for the funding in the
2011/15 programme. This was agreed with BPHA following meetings
between senior council officers and the Home and Communities Agency
(HCA) in April 2011.

Clus

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
Wednesday, 18 February 2015

1

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES
18 February 2015

9.30  - 11.50 am

Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Dryden, 
Price, C. Smart, Tunnacliffe, Ashwood, Hipkin, Orgee, Kenney, Bygott, 
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer

Officers Present:
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Mike Ovenden
Development Officer (Growth): Sarah Lyons
Legal Advisor: Penny Jewkes
Committee Manager: James Goddard

Other Officers Present:
Noise Consultant: Gordon Brown
Planning Officer (County): Georg Urban

Developer Representatives:
Countryside Properties: Jonathon Gimblitt
Tate Hindle: David Cameron
Tate Hindle: Mike Jamieson
Townsmith Landscape: Martha Arm

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/6/JDCC Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Avery. Councillor Tunnicliffe attended 
as the Alternate.

15/7/JDCC Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

15/8/JDCC Minutes



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

2

The minutes of the meeting of the 17th December 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment (shown as bold 
and struck through text):

15/4/JDCC Lot 2, North West Cambridge 14/1722/REM

x The mix of housing for phase 1 was based on immediate key worker 
needs. Therefore most were 1-2 bedrooms, with a few 4 bedroom units 
in shared houses. 3-4 bedroom houses were expected as part of market 
house proposals in the remainder of later phase 1.

15/9/JDCC Meeting Dates 2015 -16

Members were advised that the agenda contained a typographical error listing 
2015/16 as 2014/15.

Committee dates were unanimously agreed as follows for 2015/16:

2015/16 Committee Meeting Development Control 
Forum

May 20th As required
June 17th As required
July 15th As required
August 19th As required
September 16th As required
October 21st As required
November 18th As required
December 16th As required
January 20th As required
February 17th As required
March 16th As required
April 20th As required
May 18th As required

15/10/JDCC S/0467/13/CM Chesterton Rail Freight Sidings, 
Chesterton Junction, Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB4 0DL

The Committee received an application for reconfiguration and consolidation of 
the existing minerals processing and transfer operation including the 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

3

installation of covered mineral storage bays, alterations and extensions to 
existing feeder unit, new office, welfare and workshop buildings, 
reconfiguration of site circulation and parking area, new boundary fencing and 
other works associated with relocating rail sidings to serve the mineral 
processing site.

The Committee noted the following amendments presented in the amendment 
sheet:

 New conditions 9-12. Old condition 9 now becomes new condition 12, 
old condition 23 now becomes new condition 26 etc.

 The recommendation to grant permission was unchanged, except that 
the requirement to complete a legal agreement has been withdrawn.

Mr Hopwood (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.

The Committee made the following comments in response to the report.
i. The city has grown to expand around industrial sites that were previously 

on the outskirts. There are concerns over the adverse impact of the 
proposal on residents, but it is an established site. If it were to be moved 
elsewhere, it would simply move the impacts elsewhere with it

ii. Raised the following concerns:
 A lot of industrial operations were moving near residential areas 

(including traveller sites).
 Noise and dust impact of industrial operations on residential areas.
 Height of the environmental screen.

In response to Members’ questions regarding the noise assessment 
methodology Mr Brown said the following:

i. Initially there was disagreement between the City Council and Applicant 
on how to undertake the noise assessment.

ii. A complex assessment was undertaken during a period of change in 
national assessment standards. It was hard to integrate these into 
planning standards, which led to difficulties in agreeing the methodology 
to use.

iii. The site has high levels of background noise, adding another noise 
source would have limited impact (absolute and relative).

iv. There would be an increase in ambient noise level of 1 decibel, which 
would not be regarded as a significant impact in the context of National 
Planning Practice Guidance.



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

4

In response to Members’ questions the Planning Officer said the following:
i. Hours of operation were set out in (new) condition 12. The coated 

roadstone plant and mineral transfer facility shall not be operated except 
during the hours of 0630 to 1700 Mondays to Fridays and 0630 to 1300 
on Saturdays. No operations shall take place on the site at any time on 
Sundays, Bank Holidays and Public Holidays.

ii. Maintenance could be undertaken outside of normal operating hours.
iii. No complaints had been received regarding the hours of operation. If 

they were restricted it would take away the existing rights of the operator 
leaving the Council open to complaint.

iv. The Applicant had requested a variation to operating hours under 
paragraph 4.12. It was within the Committee’s gift to grant this variation 
or continue the existing operating hours set out in (new) condition 12.

v. There would be no intensification of site usage. This would require a new 
application.

vi. Surface water drainage was addressed through conditions 24-26. 
Drainage plans eg SUDS would be worked out in future once submitted 
by the Applicant, and would be reviewed by the Environment Agency.

vii. The noise attenuation barrier would mitigate noise from the site.
viii. Noise assessment criteria was the same for static and mobile homes. 

There would be no difference in impact on either. Absolute noise levels 
already exceeded acceptable levels. A 1 decibel increase would not 
make a significant impact.

ix. Dust mitigation measures were set out in (new) condition 18.
x. Dust should not travel beyond the site boundary, but there may be other 

sources already in the area around the station. The aggregates depot 
was operating already, so would not be adding a new dust source to the 
area.

The Head of Planning Services added off-site dust monitoring was 
something that the operator and the mineral planning authority could 
agree between themselves.

xi. The proposal should not impact on station access as the existing site 
access would be used by the reconfigured aggregates depot.

A general consultation regarding development around the station area had 
been undertaken as part of the Local Plan process.



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

5

Councillor de Lacey requested new condition 9 be amended to include a 
specific reference to lorries. This was agreed nem con.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 15 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the amended conditions 
recommended by the officers.

15/11/JDCC 14/1736/REM Clay Farm Parcels 6 & 7

Councillor Blencowe assumed the Chair for this item.

The Committee received a reserved matters application (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 
07/0620/OUT for the development of 165 residential dwellings, plus associated 
open space, infrastructure and car parking

The Principal Planner referred to report paragraph 8.28: The s106 agreement 
contains a cascade mechanism to allow the approved affordable housing 
provider (BPHA) to seek a variation to the split based on appropriate evidence 
and financial appraisals explaining the need for the variation. Officers had not 
yet been able to complete this process due to holidays. It was expected to be 
W/C 23 February 2015.

The Committee made the following comments in response to the report.
i. Complimented the design.
ii. Storage was required for different sized/shape bikes.

In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following:
i. This development would deliver the affordable housing as 60% social 

rented and 40% intermediate. Figures could not go below those 
submitted, which were based on previous discussions.

ii. The drag distance for southern courtyard waste bins should not be a 
problem for refuse crews.

iii. The Ecology Officer raised no objections to the Clay Farm Parcels 6 & 7 
development, in particular regarding the impact on bats or hedgehogs.



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/6                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

6

iv. Information regarding sunlight and daylight suggested there should be no 
negative impact where two storey buildings were surrounded by higher 
ones. The street scene would also be improved by different building 
types and heights.

v. The housing mix for the Reserved Matters Site was set out on P60 of the 
agenda pack.

In response to Members’ questions the Development Officer (Growth) said the 
following:

i. The s106 agreement had been agreed in the outline permission, which 
included affordable housing figures.

ii. Financial viability information is required from housing providers. BPHA 
experienced a change in circumstances in 2011 due to HCA changes to 
national funding for affordable housing. BPHA resubmitted financial 
information reflecting the change in circumstances.

The Legal Advisor stated the s106 process had to be followed. If the Council is 
satisfied with the information submitted, it has no discretion to renegotiate the 
agreement. The cascade set out in the s106 agreement set parameters for the 
split of affordable housing in case the original figures were not deliverable. 
JDCC asked for final cascade figures to be reported back to committee in 
future. The Development Officer undertook to do so.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 with 0 abstentions – SCDC Councillors did not 
vote) to grant the application for planning permission in accordance with the 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.

15/12/JDCC Pre-application Briefing: Parcels 8A & 8B Clay Farm

The Committee received a presentation from Countryside Properties on 
Parcels 8A & 8B Clay Farm.

Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers were to be 
regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes.

1. What thought has been given to the size of trees on the development in 20-
30 years? IE the impact of large trees on homes. It would be advisable to 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/7                                   Wednesday, 18 February 2015

7

avoid foreseeable problems.

2. There were no cars, street furniture, speed limits or road markings shown in 
presentation images. Could these be expected in future?

3. Sought clarification regarding parking spaces available, specifically around 
the park area.

4. Welcomed houses facing a variety of directions (north and south). Queried if 
measures would be put in place to prevent south facing properties overheating 
or experiencing glare.

5. Queried details regarding the planting scheme and how it would be 
managed.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am

CHAIR


